Electronically Filed 1/13/2022 4:52 PM Idaho Supreme Court Melanie Gagnepain, Clerk of the Court By: Melanie Gagnepain, Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

CHRISTOPHER PENTICO, a qualified elector of the State of Idaho,

Petitioner,

v.

IDAHO COMMISSION FOR REAPPORTIONMENT and LAWERENCE DENNEY, Secretary of State of the State of Idaho, in his official capacity,

Respondents.

Supreme Court No. 49351-2021

PETITIONER'S REFLY BRIEF

Edward W. Dindinger RUNFT DINDINGER KOHLER, PLLC 1020 W. Main St., Ste. 400 Boise, ID 83702 service@rdkboise.com

Thomas J. Katsilometes THOMAS J. KATSILOMETES, PLLC PO Box 777 Boise, ID 83701 tjk@208lawyers.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

Lawrence G. Wasden Idaho Attorney General

Brian P. Kane Chief Deputy

Steven L. Olsen Chief of Civil Litigation

Megan A. Larrondo Robert A. Berry Cory M. Carone Deputy Attorneys General PO Box 83720 Boise, ID 83720-0010 megan.larrondo@ag.idaho.gov robert.berry@ag.idaho.gov cory.carone@ag.idaho.gov

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cases and Authorities
Argument5
A. The Respondents' "Statement of the Case" and "Legal Standard for Congressional
Redistricting" contain irrelevant and/or erroneous content5
B. The Commission's Final Report was not timely filed with the Secretary of State8
C. The Commission's congressional redistricting plan violates Idaho Code § 72-
1506(7)12
D. Petitioner is entitled to an award of his reasonable attorney fees and costs pursuant
to Idaho Code §§ 12-117 and 12-12116
Conclusion
D. Petitioner is entitled to an award of his reasonable attorney fees and costs pursuant to Idaho Code §§ 12-117 and 12-121

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bonneville County v. Ysursa, 142 Idaho 464, 472, n.8, 129 P.3d 1213, 1221 (2005)
Evenwel v. Abbott, 578 U.S. 54, 136 S. Ct. 1120, 194 L. Ed. 2d. 291 (2016)7
<i>Filer Mutual Telephone Co. v. Idaho State Tax Commission</i> , 76 Idaho 256, 281 P.2d 478 (1955)
Kirkpatrick v. Preisler, 394 U.S. 526, 89 S. Ct. 1225, 22 L. Ed. 2d 519 (1969)7
Nelson v. Evans, 166 Idaho 815, 464 P.3d 301 (2020)13
<i>State v. Abdullah</i> , 158 Idaho 386, 348 P.3d 1 (2015)11
State v. Rivera, 131 Idaho 8, 951 P.2d 528 (1998)
<i>State v. Winkler</i> , 167 Idaho 527, 473 P.3d 796 (2020)8
Tennant v. Jefferson County, 567 U.S. 758, 133 S. Ct. 3, 183 L. Ed. 2d 660 (2012)7
Twin Falls Cnty. v. Idaho Comm'n on Redistricting, 152 Idaho 346, 271 P.3d 1202 (Idaho 2012).12
Wright v. Willer, 111 Idaho 474, 725 P.2d 179 (1986)10
IDAHO CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
Idaho Constitution, Art. III, Sec. 2
STATUTES AND RULES
Idaho Code § 12-11716, 17, 18
Idaho Code § 12-12116, 17, 18
Idaho Code § 34-3015
Idaho Code § 34-30614
Idaho Code § 72-1501
Idaho Code § 72-150211

Idaho Code § 72-1506	
Idaho Code § 72-1508
